assumed a discount rate of 1.6% real (5.5% actual), a rate based on the current rate of return on a high-quality
corporate bond of equivalent currency and term to scheme liabilities is to be used.

The total contributions expected to be made to the Local Government Pension Scheme by the council in the year to
31 March 2011 is £38.7 million.  Expected contributions for the Fire-fighters’ scheme in the year to 31 March 2011
are £4.1 million.

d. Pension Fund Assets and Liabilities (Scheme History)

The table below shows the estimated assets and liabilities for retirement benefits attributable to Lincolnshire County
Council as at 31 March 2010.

The liabilities show the underlying commitments that Lincolnshire County Council has to pay retirement benefits in
the future. The total liability of £457.9m has a substantial impact on the net worth of the Council as recorded in the
balance sheet.

For the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts, the actuary has advised that a rate of 3.7% real (6.9% actual) is appropriate.

98

31 March 2010 31 March 2010 31 March 2011 31 March 2011
Local

Government
Pension
Scheme

Fire-fighters'
Pension
Scheme

Local
Government

Pension
Scheme

Fire-fighters'
Pension
Scheme

% % % %

Price Increases 3.8 3.8 3.6 3.6

Salary Increases (*1) 5.3 5.3 5.1 4.6

Pension Increases (CPI) 3.8 3.8 2.8 2.8

Discount Rate 5.5 5.5 5.5 5.5
Take up of option to convert annual pension to lump
sum prior to 1 April 2009

25 N/A 25 N/A

Take up of option to convert annual pension to lump
sum post 1 April 2009

63 N/A 63 N/A

Asset Class 31 March 2010 31 March 2010 31 March 2011 31 March 2011
£0 % £0 %

Equities 453,834 70.0 572,207 76.0
Bonds 116,700 18.0 90,349 12.0
Property 71,317 11.0 82,820 11.0
Cash 6,483 1.0 7,529 1.0

Total 648,334 100 752,905 100

Local
Government

Pension
Scheme

Local
Government

Pension
Scheme

Fire-fighters'
Pension
Scheme

Fire-fighters'
Pension
Scheme

Males Females Males Females
Current Pensioners 21.2 years 23.4 years 27.9 years 30.8 years
Future Pensioners 23.7 years 25.7 years  29.5 years  32.3 years

Liabilities have been assessed on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method, an estimate of the
pensions that will be payable in future years dependent on assumptions about mortality rates, salary levels, etc. Both
the Local Government Pension Scheme and Discretionary Benefits liabilities have been assessed by Hyman Roberts,